COUNTY OF SAN BERNAROINO

DEC 14 2022

CLERK OF THE BOARD

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Posted On. 12/14/22
Removed On: 1/26/23
Receipt No: 36-1214203

-850

ATP PILET O BAAR

To:

San Bernardino County Clerk of the Board

385 North Arrowhead Avenue

San Bernardino, CA 92415

From: Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency

121 Palomino Drive

P.O. Box 517

Big Bear City, CA 92314

Project Title: Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project

Project Location: The project will be located within the Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency (BBARWA) Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP), which is located at 121 Palomino Drive in Big Bear City, California, an unincorporated area in San Bernardino County in the San Bernardino Mountains of southern California.

Project Location - City: Big Bear City (Unincorporated San Bernardino County)

Project Location - County: San Bernardino

Description of Nature, Purpose,

and Beneficiaries of the Project: The Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project is intended to demonstrate process performance of the proposed treatment process for the upgraded BBARWA WWTP. which includes upflow denitrification, ultrafiltration, reverse osmosis, ultraviolet disinfection, advanced oxidation with sodium hypochlorite, and brine minimization. Piloting will involve rented skid- and trailermounted treatment processes that will be operated at the existing WWTP to treat approximately 1% of the BBARWA WWTP effluent flow, or 20 gallons per minute. The piloting system equipment will be located within an existing building or within existing paved areas of the WWTP site under temporary shade and weather structures. All of the equipment and utility connections would be temporary and will utilize process water, electrical power, and utility water from the existing WWTP system. The Piloting Study is anticipated to occur from January 2023 through the summer of 2023, with the potential to extend through October 2023, if additional data is needed. The pilot system is expected to operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for the duration of the pilot period, aside from any unanticipated operational interruptions.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency

Exempt Status: (Check One)

- Statutory Exemption (Section 15262)
- Categorical Exemption (Section 15306)

Reasons why project is exempt: The proposed Piloting Study is statutorily exempt from substantive CEQA review as it has been determined to have no potential to cause significant adverse effects on the environment. The proposed project meets the criteria for a the Feasibility and Planning Studies Statutory Exemption (identified in CEQA Section 15262), which consists of "A project involving only feasibility or planning studies for possible future actions which the agency, board, or commission has not approved. adopted, or funded does not require the preparation of an EIR or Negative Declaration but does require consideration of environmental factors. This section does not apply to the adoption of a plan that will have a legally binding effect on later activities." The proposed project involves a pilot study for planning purposes, involving a future action that has not yet been approved by the BBARWA Governing Board (the Replenish Big Bear Program), and thus has been determined to qualify for the Feasibility and Planning Studies Statutory Exemption (identified in Section 15262). Additionally, the Piloting Study meets the criteria for a Class 6 Categorical Exemption (15306). Class 6 consists of "Information Collection," outlined under Section 15306 of the State CEQA Guidelines. Class 6 exemptions consist of "basic data collection, research, experimental management, and resource evaluation activities which do not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource. These may be strictly for information gathering purposes, or as part of a study leading to an action which a public agency has not yet approved, adopted, or funded." The Class 6 Criteria that is met by this project is that the proposed project is a pilot study that would consist of data collection that would not result in serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource, and the data collected from the pilot study would be used as part of a study leading to an action which a public agency has not yet approved, adopted, or funded. The Piloting Study has been evaluated against the Categorical Exemption exceptions, and does not fall under any exception based on the lack of historical, archaeological, and scenic resources within the site, and that no hazardous waste sites are located in the vicinity of the project, and no cumulative or significant effects are anticipated to occur as a result of project implementation. The project activities have been determined not to have a potential to cause significant adverse environmental effects. Therefore, this proposed project is not forecast to cause any potential for significant adverse environmental impacts and qualifies with the requirements for a Statutory Exemption (15262) and a Class 6 Categorical Exemption (15306).

Lead Agency Contact Person:	David Lawrence	Telephone: 909	-584-4018	1	
Signature:	Title:	General Manager	_ Date: _	12/14/	22

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO DEC 1 4 2022

CLERK OF THE BOARD



ST ST	TATE CLEARI N/A	BER: 12022 — 850 NGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable) DATE 12142022 DOCUMENT NUMBER PHONE NUMBER (909) 584-4018
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency	36 — 1214 TATE CLEARI N/A IL	DATE 12142022 DOCUMENT NUMBER PHONE NUMBER
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency	TATE CLEARI N/A	DATE 12142022 DOCUMENT NUMBER
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency	N/A	DATE 12142022 DOCUMENT NUMBER PHONE NUMBER
LEAD AGENCY Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency ILEAD AGENCY EMAIL LEAD AGENCY EMAIL ILEAD AGENCY EMAIL IL	IL	12142022 DOCUMENT NUMBER PHONE NUMBER
Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency		12142022 DOCUMENT NUMBER PHONE NUMBER
San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAI		DOCUMENT NUMBER PHONE NUMBER
San Bernardino PROJECT TITLE Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency		
Replenish Big Bear Piloting Study Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAI Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME Big Bear Area Regional Wastewater Agency		
	STATE	(909) 584-4018
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY	STATE	
		ZIP CODE
121 Palomino Drive P.O. Box 517 Big Bear City	CA	92314
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)		<u></u>
✓ Local Public Agency School District Other Special District	State A	gency Private Entity
CHECK ADDITIONED F FEFO.		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: □ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,	539.25 \$	0.00
		0.00
		0.00
	,200.20 φ	
 □ Exempt from fee ☑ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) □ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 		
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) \$	8850.00 \$	0.00
County documentary handling fee	\$	50.00
Other	\$	
PAYMENT METHOD:	Ψ	
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other TOTAL REC	CEIVED \$	50.00
SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAM Jennifer Luna, Deputy CI		